

This notice has been translated from the original Japanese text of the timely disclosure statement dated November 4, 2016 and is for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between the original Japanese and this translation, the Japanese text shall prevail.

CAUTIONS REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document contains forward-looking statements, such as Unicharm Corporation's current plans, strategies, and future performance. These forward-looking statements are based on judgments obtained from currently available information. Please be advised that, for a variety of reasons, actual results may differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. Events that might affect actual results include, but are not limited to, economic circumstances in which Unicharm Corporation operates, competitive pressures, relevant regulations, changes in product development, and fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

**Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016
(January 1, 2016 through September 30, 2016); Flash Report
[J-GAAP]**



November 4, 2016

Listed Company Name: **Unicharm Corporation**
 Listing: **First Section, Tokyo Stock Exchange**
 Code Number: **8113**
 URL: **http://www.unicharm.co.jp/**
 Company Representative: **Takahisa Takahara, President and Chief Executive Officer**
 Contact Person: **Shigeru Asada, Executive Officer, General Manager of Accounting Control and Finance Division**
 Telephone Number: **+81-3-3451-5111**
 Planned Filing Date of Quarterly Securities Report: **November 8, 2016**
 Planned Commencement Date of Dividend Payments: -
 Preparation of Any Additional Explanatory Documents for Quarterly Financial Results: **Yes**
 Holding of Any Briefing Session for Quarterly Financial Results: **No**

(Amounts less than one million yen have been truncated)

**1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016
(January 1, 2016 through September 30, 2016)**

(1) Consolidated financial results (3Q cumulative)

(Figures in percentage represent increases or decreases from the same period last year)

	Net Sales		Operating Income		Ordinary Income		Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent	
	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%
3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016	510,893	(3.4)	51,456	3.2	42,937	6.1	29,515	67.9
3Q of Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015	529,071	-	49,878	-	40,486	-	17,576	-

(Note) Comprehensive income: 3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016: ¥(18,608) million (-%)
 3Q of Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015: ¥12,105 million (-%)

	Earnings Per Share	Earnings Per Share-diluted
	Yen	Yen
3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016	49.60	47.10
3Q of Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015	29.26	29.13

(Note) At the 54th Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders held on June 25, 2014, a proposal for "partial amendments of the articles of incorporation" was approved. As a result, from the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014, the last day of the fiscal year was changed from March 31 to December 31. Accordingly, as the consolidated financial statements for the third quarter of the fiscal year ended in December 31, 2014, the period subject to year-on-year comparison with the third quarter of the fiscal year ended in December 31, 2015, have not been created, there is no applicable information for the rates of change for the same period of the year previous to the third quarter of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2015.

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total Assets	Net Assets	Ratio of Shareholders' Equity
	Millions of Yen	Millions of Yen	%
As of September 30, 2016	632,021	407,059	55.7
As of December 31, 2015	702,601	451,091	55.1

(Reference) Equity: As of September 30, 2016: ¥351,725 million

As of December 31, 2015: ¥387,195 million

2. Cash Dividends

	Annual Dividends				
	1st Q-End	2nd Q-End	3rd Q-End	Year-End	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015	–	7.40	–	7.40	14.80
Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016	–	8.00	–		
Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 (projection)				8.00	16.00

(Note) Recent revisions of dividend projections that have been disclosed: None

3. Projected Consolidated Financial Results for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 (January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2016)

(Figures in percentage represent increases or decreases from the preceding period)

	Net Sales		Operating Income		Ordinary Income		Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent		Earnings Per Share
	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Millions of Yen	%	Yen
Full Year	720,000	(2.5)	83,000	3.8	70,000	(1.9)	42,000	3.7	71.08

(Note) Recent revisions of projected results that have been disclosed: None

*** Notes**

(1) Change in major subsidiaries during the quarterly consolidated term (or any change of specified subsidiaries accompanying a change in the scope of consolidation): None

(2) Application of special accounting to the creation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: None

(3) Change in accounting policies or estimates and retrospective restatements

- (i) Change in accounting policies in accordance with revision of accounting standards: None
- (ii) Change in accounting policies other than item (i) above: None
- (iii) Change in accounting estimates: None
- (iv) Retrospective restatements: None

(4) Number of issued and outstanding shares (common shares)

- (i) Number of issued and outstanding shares (including treasury shares):
 - As of September 30, 2016: 620,834,319 shares
 - As of December 31, 2015: 620,834,319 shares
- (ii) Number of treasury shares as of end of period:
 - As of September 30, 2016: 29,982,739 shares
 - As of December 31, 2015: 25,131,639 shares
- (iii) Average number of shares during the period (quarterly accumulated total):
 - Jan. – Sep. 30, 2016: 595,086,880 shares
 - Jan. – Sep. 30, 2015: 600,705,237 shares

(*Presentation regarding status of quarterly review procedures)

This Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results is not subject to the quarterly review procedures under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act, and as of the date of disclosure hereof, the quarterly review procedures for financial statements under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act are being carried out.

(*Explanation regarding proper use of the projected results and other notes)

Projections stated herein are based on the currently available information and the Company's assumptions and beliefs that were judged to be valid as of the announcement date hereof. The projections do not refer to a promise by the Company to fulfill thereof. Furthermore, actual results may differ for various factors.

Please refer to the "Explanation of future estimate information such as consolidated financial results projections" section on page 4 of the exhibit for further details on the conditions that form the basis for financial results projections and their use.

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

Contents of Exhibit

1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Financial Results	2
(1) Explanation of operating results	2
(2) Explanation of financial position	4
(3) Explanation of future estimate information such as consolidated financial results projections	4
2. Matters Related to Summary Information (Notes)	4
(1) Change in major subsidiaries during the quarterly consolidated term	4
(2) Application of special accounting to the creation of quarterly consolidated financial statements	4
(3) Change in accounting policies or estimates and retrospective restatements	4
3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements, etc.	5
(1) Quarterly consolidated balance sheet	5
(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income	7
(Quarterly consolidated statements of income)	7
(Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income)	8
(3) Notes to consolidated financial statements	9
(Note regarding the Company's position as a going concern)	9
(Consolidated statement of income)	9
(Notes in the event of changes in shareholders' equity)	9
(Segment information, etc.)	10

1. Qualitative Information on Quarterly Financial Results

(1) Explanation of operating results

In light of the management environment surrounding the Company and its group companies during the third quarter of the fiscal year under review (January 1 to September 30, 2016), as for overseas operations, the outlook remains uncertain due to concerns over an economic slowdown in China and the results of a referendum in the UK on leaving the EU, but the Group proactively carried out sales promotion activities to popularize its personal care products that meet consumer needs.

Meanwhile in Japan, inbound consumption was weak due to the impact of yen appreciation fueled by uncertainty over the outlook for the Japanese and overseas economies. However, the Company continued to make proposals offering new value that succeeded in stimulating demand for high value-added personal care-related products, which resulted in stable growth.

In this environment and under the banner “we constantly provide the world’s No.1 and unprecedented products and services to everybody around the globe, and deliver comfort, impression, and satisfaction,” the Company and its group companies continued to develop products to meet the needs of consumers using unique non-woven fabric processing and forming technology and endeavor to foster a society in which everyone can live together with mutual respect for individuality, without a sense of burden among the generations.

As a result, the Company’s net sales, operating income, ordinary income, and profit attributable to owners of parent for the fiscal period under review reached ¥510,893 million (down 3.4% over the previous year), ¥51,456 million (up 3.2% over the previous year), ¥42,937 million (up 6.1% over the previous year), and ¥29,515 million (up 67.9% over the previous year), respectively.

Financial results by segment are as described below.

1) Personal Care Business

● Baby Care Products

For overseas, the Company continued to strengthen its internet sales and worked to build name recognition for the *Moony* series in China, where demand for high value-added imports from Japan, which has a reputation for safety, is high, as well as to promote pants-type disposable diapers. In India, where the use of disposable diapers is still quite low even among emerging countries, the Company expanded its sales area and market shares while promoting pants-type disposable diapers.

In Japan, the Company added the world’s first^{*1} “pocket for soft stools” with a 3D design to the *Moony Man Air Fit S-size* diapers to fit comfortably on the baby’s skin while preventing leakage. This product has been refined to reduce leakage from the back for babies wearing the S-size diaper, a period when the volume of soft stools increase. The Company also devised a Halloween design in the *Mamy Poko* series with a charming Disney character design and superior absorbency, and endeavored in creating a powerful lineup and strengthening relations in sub-category products such as pants-type products for children with bed-wetting problems and training pants.

*1. This diaper has a pocket made up of two vertical and horizontal tucks that expands outward on the back of the diaper. This is the world’s first for pants-type disposable baby diapers in key global brands. (survey by Unicharm Corporation, in September 2015)

● Feminine Care Products

For overseas, in China the Company’s high-quality products featuring charming designs remain highly popular with the younger generation. In addition, the Company has been actively expanding its sales area for products tailored to customer needs in emerging countries such as Indonesia, Thailand and Vietnam, further endeavoring to increase its market share.

In Japan, the *Sofy Air Fit Slim*, a thin napkin that gives the user the sense that they are not wearing a napkin, has been very popular with customers and won great support. The Company also carried out a limited release of the *Cool Skin* series, which has better ventilation^{*1} that can be worn comfortably during warm seasons without sweating for the *Sofy Ultra Sound Sleep* series, which support deep sleep with peace of mind and the *Sofy Hada Omoi*, a gentle solution for sensitive skin. These products meet the need for better ventilation in the summer season during the day and night. In the *Center-in Compact* series, which has been well-received for its good design and compact shape, the Company launched the limited release of a design planned in collaboration with the magazine ViVi as “the cutest napkin in women’s history.” With these products, the Company endeavored to free women from physical and emotional constraints while examining the structures

of women's bodies and minds from a scientific perspective.

*1. Based on a comparison between the existing *Sofy Ultra Sound Sleep Guard* and *Sofy Hada Omoi*.

● Health Care Products

In the domestic market for healthcare products, which continues to grow as Japan's population of the elderly grows, the Company has been working to educate the public about products that enable elderly people to continue with their current lifestyle as before. Along with the *Lifree Comfortable Pads* series, which are incontinence care products for men designed to prevent urine leakage and stains on trousers and the *Charm Nap* series, which brings happiness to daily life with its absorbent care, the Company has continued its efforts to remove resistance to using these products by conveying that everyone has light incontinence. In nursing care products, along with the *Lifree* series, the Company has also actively promoted its products through TV commercials, on its website, during over-the-counter consultations at shops and by creating shelf space at retailers based on daily activities. In this way, the Company has been leading in the market for excretion care products.

● Clean and Fresh Products

In the domestic market for clean and fresh products, in the *Silcot* cotton series, which has been extremely popular as a cosmetic cotton with no nap that does not leave fibers behind, the Company earned great support and praise from customers for the newly introduced *Silcot Wiping Cotton Silky Cut*, made from Japan's first^{*1} superfine filament, which easily removes even microscopic dirt. Also, the Company participated in COOL CHOICE^{*2} activities and publicized the effect of reducing CO2 emission with a campaign "Fresh and Cool Cleanup in Summer with *Wave*," encouraging the use of *Wave* products, which can be used to clean the entire house with a single product, so that users can enjoy hot summers in cool comfort.

*1. The sheet covering the cotton has a double-layered structure. The outer layer touching the skin consists of extremely fine fibers that are less than 10 μm in size. The inner part is made up of coarse cellulose fibers. The survey covers cosmetic cotton from major brands in Japan was covered (survey by Unicharm Corporation in October 2015).

*2. COOL CHOICE is a national movement that encourages "smart choices" of energy-conserving low-carbon products, services, and activities that curb global warming in order to achieve the goal of a 26% reduction in global warming gases in fiscal 2030 compared to fiscal 2013.

As a result, net sales and segment income (operating income) for the personal care business for the fiscal period under review were ¥445,264 million (down 4.0% over the previous year) and ¥47,982 million (down 0.8% over the previous year), respectively.

2) Pet Care Business

The Company has been working on the two issues regarding the evolution of segmentation and the creation of a society in which humans and pets can live together in comfort for a long time and in good health. Under these two themes, the Company worked to develop products that meet these needs and to create markets in order to vitalize sales.

In the domestic pet toiletry business, the Company launched a limited-edition *Tropical Soap Scent* for the *Deo Sheet* brand for summer season, which uses absorbing sheets^{*1} with significant improvements in the speed of excretion absorption and reversal, and endeavored to revitalize scented sheets.

In the domestic pet food market, the Company launched a summer limited release of *Seasonal Fish Selection with Four Assorted Flavors*, offering four different seasonal flavors in a single box, for the *Silver Spoon Three-star Gourmet* brand. The Company also used television commercials constructively to create a high value-added market.

In the North American market, sales have remained steady in sheets for dogs and lightweight-type cat litter products which use Japanese technology. The Company also carried out consumer tests, in conjunction with television commercials, in the northeast area with *Hartz Delectables*, a wet-type snack for cats, which are the first of this kind in America, and prepared for further growth in the future.

*1. Absorbing sheets fit both the regular and wide models.

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

As a result, net sales and segment income (operating income) for the pet care business for the fiscal period under review were ¥61,216 million (down 0.3% over the previous year) and ¥3,201 million (up 136.9% over the previous year), respectively.

3) Other Businesses

In the category of business-use products utilizing its core non-woven fabric and absorber processing and forming technology, the Company focused on promoting the sales of industrial materials.

As a result, net sales and segment income (operating income) in other businesses for the fiscal period under review were ¥4,413 million (up 15.1% over the previous year) and ¥271 million (up 54.3% over the previous year), respectively.

(2) Explanation of financial position

(Assets)

Total assets as of the end of the third quarter were ¥632,021 million (down 10.0% over the previous consolidated fiscal year). The main decreases were a ¥22,892 million decrease in notes and accounts receivable – trade, a ¥9,577 million decrease in buildings and structures, net, a ¥7,958 million decrease in cash and deposits, a ¥7,453 million decrease in raw materials and supplies, a ¥6,319 million decrease in goodwill, and a ¥5,608 million decrease in machinery, equipment and vehicles, net.

(Liabilities)

Liabilities as of the end of the third quarter were ¥224,961 million (down 10.6% over the previous consolidated fiscal year). The major decreases were a ¥11,697 million drop in notes and accounts payable – trade and a ¥5,157 million decline in other current liabilities mainly due to a drop in accounts payable - other and a ¥4,383 million decrease in income taxes payable.

(Net Assets)

Net assets as of the end of the third quarter were ¥407,059 million (down 9.8% over the previous consolidated fiscal year). The increase was ¥29,515 million in profit attributable to owners of parent, while the primary decreases were ¥38,642 million in foreign currency translation adjustment, ¥12,550 million in increase in treasury shares, and ¥9,175 million in dividends of surplus.

(Shareholders' Equity Ratio)

The shareholders' equity ratio as of the end of the third quarter was 55.7%.

(3) Explanation of future estimate information such as consolidated financial results projections

Regarding full-year financial results projections, there were no changes from the announcement made on August 5, 2016.

2. Matters Related to Summary Information (Notes)

(1) Change in major subsidiaries during the quarterly consolidated term

Not applicable items.

(2) Application of special accounting to the creation of quarterly consolidated financial statements

Not applicable items.

(3) Change in accounting policies or estimates and retrospective restatements

Not applicable items.

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

3. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements, etc.

(1) Quarterly consolidated balance sheet

(Millions of Yen)

	Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015 (as of December 31, 2015)	3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 (as of September 30, 2016)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	138,503	130,544
Notes and accounts receivable - trade	95,476	72,583
Merchandise and finished goods	30,169	31,351
Raw materials and supplies	32,499	25,045
Work in process	1,360	814
Other	33,833	29,533
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(148)	(515)
Total current assets	331,693	289,357
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment		
Buildings and structures, net	76,428	66,850
Machinery, equipment and vehicles, net	130,254	124,646
Other, net	41,125	37,755
Total property, plant and equipment	247,808	229,252
Intangible assets		
Goodwill	67,359	61,040
Other	22,468	18,707
Total intangible assets	89,828	79,747
Investments and other assets		
Investment securities	23,611	23,279
Deferred tax assets	2,195	2,284
Net defined benefit asset	2,160	3,192
Other	5,393	5,001
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(91)	(92)
Total investments and other assets	33,270	33,664
Total non-current assets	370,907	342,663
Total assets	702,601	632,021

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

(Millions of Yen)

	Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015 (as of December 31, 2015)	3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 (as of September 30, 2016)
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	93,799	82,102
Short-term loans payable	3,846	5,791
Income taxes payable	7,667	3,284
Provision for bonuses	5,514	3,661
Other	57,801	52,644
Total current liabilities	168,630	147,484
Non-current liabilities		
Convertible bond-type bonds with subscription rights to shares	54,421	53,686
Long-term loans payable	10,757	6,969
Net defined benefit liability	5,295	5,493
Other	12,403	11,327
Total non-current liabilities	82,878	77,477
Total liabilities	251,509	224,961
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Capital stock	15,992	15,992
Capital surplus	6,858	5,586
Retained earnings	366,777	387,117
Treasury shares	(41,101)	(53,652)
Total shareholders' equity	348,527	355,044
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	11,164	7,064
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(6)	(24)
Revaluation reserve for land	(157)	(157)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	33,804	(4,837)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(6,136)	(5,363)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	38,667	(3,319)
Subscription rights to shares	276	235
Non-controlling interests	63,619	55,098
Total net assets	451,091	407,059
Total liabilities and net assets	702,601	632,021

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

(2) Quarterly consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income

(Quarterly consolidated statements of income)

(For the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 Cumulative Consolidated Fiscal Period)

(Millions of Yen)

	3Q of Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015 (January 1, 2015 – September 30, 2015)	3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 (January 1, 2016 – September 30, 2016)
Net sales	529,071	510,893
Cost of sales	294,042	273,594
Gross profit	235,028	237,299
Selling, general and administrative expenses	*185,150	*185,843
Operating income	49,878	51,456
Non-operating income		
Interest income	1,315	2,180
Dividend income	214	150
Subsidy income	741	546
Gain on forfeiture of unclaimed dividends	1,048	4
Other	1,622	523
Total non-operating income	4,942	3,406
Non-operating expenses		
Interests expenses	478	503
Sales discounts	2,802	1,289
Foreign exchange losses	10,897	9,039
Other	156	1,094
Total non-operating expenses	14,335	11,925
Ordinary income	40,486	42,937
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sales of non-current assets	40	136
Gain on sales of investment securities	–	3,659
Total extraordinary income	40	3,796
Extraordinary losses		
Loss on disposal of non-current assets	296	431
Total extraordinary losses	296	431
Profit before income taxes	40,229	46,301
Income taxes - current	9,860	10,764
Income taxes - deferred	7,395	2,686
Total income taxes	17,256	13,450
Profit	22,973	32,851
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	5,396	3,335
Profit attributable to owners of parent	17,576	29,515

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

(Quarterly consolidated statements of comprehensive income)

(For the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 Cumulative Consolidated Fiscal Period)

(Millions of Yen)

	3Q of Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015 (January 1, 2015 – September 30, 2015)	3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 (January 1, 2016 – September 30, 2016)
Profit	22,973	32,851
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	1,687	(4,099)
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(97)	(41)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(12,787)	(48,118)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	330	800
Total other comprehensive income	(10,868)	(51,460)
Comprehensive income	12,105	(18,608)
Of which:		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	9,400	(12,471)
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	2,704	(6,137)

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

(3) Notes to consolidated financial statements

(Note regarding the Company's position as a going concern)

Not applicable.

(Consolidated statement of income)

*The main expense items and amounts of selling, general and administrative expenses are as follows.

(Millions of Yen)		
	3Q of Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2015 (January 1, 2015 – September 30, 2015)	3Q of Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016 (January 1, 2016 – September 30, 2016)
Freight-out expenses	27,752	27,134
Promotion expenses	87,407	90,261
Advertising expenses	15,607	14,580
Employees' salaries and bonuses	16,462	16,285
Provision for bonuses	979	991
Retirement benefit expenses	1,598	1,856
Depreciation	2,848	2,373

(Notes in the event of changes in shareholders' equity)

At the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on May 13, 2016, the Company resolved to purchase 5,717,500 shares of common stock under the provision of the Company's Articles of Incorporation based upon Article 459 (I) (i) of the Companies Act. As a result, the Company's treasury shares increased by ¥13,999 million during the first three quarters of the current fiscal year.

In addition, the number of treasury shares decreased by ¥1,449 million in the first three quarters of the fiscal year due to the disposal of treasury shares as a result of the exercise of stock option rights.

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

Unicharm Corporation (8113) Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2016

(Segment information, etc.)

[Segment Information]

Third quarter consolidated calculation period (January 1, 2015 – September 30, 2015)

Information concerning the amount of sales, profits/losses, assets, liabilities and other items by reporting segment

(Millions of Yen)

	Reporting segment				Elimination or Company-wide	Amount of quarterly consolidated comprehensive income statement
	Personal care	Pet care	Other	Total		
Sales						
Sales to external customers	463,860	61,377	3,833	529,071	–	529,071
Internal sales or transfers across segments	–	–	16	16	(16)	–
Total	463,860	61,377	3,850	529,088	(16)	529,071
Segment income (Operating income)	48,350	1,351	175	49,878	–	49,878

Third quarter consolidated calculation period (January 1, 2016 – September 30, 2016)

Information concerning the amount of sales, profits/losses, assets, liabilities and other items by reporting segment

(Millions of Yen)

	Reporting segment				Elimination or Company-wide	Amount of quarterly consolidated comprehensive income statement
	Personal care	Pet care	Other	Total		
Sales						
Sales to external customers	445,264	61,216	4,413	510,893	–	510,893
Internal sales or transfers across segments	–	–	25	25	(25)	–
Total	445,264	61,216	4,438	510,918	(25)	510,893
Segment income (Operating income)	47,982	3,201	271	51,456	–	51,456